
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:450
ANSWERED ON:06.12.2013
WELFARE SCHEMES OF OMCS 
Ajmal Shri Badruddin

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes implemented for welfare and development of Scheduled Castes (SCs), Scheduled Tribes (STs), Other
Backward Classes (OBCs), Minorities and other persons residing in neighbourhood of projects of Oil companies in Assam and other
North Eastern States; and 

(b) the details of projects implemented for welfare and development of Minority Communities in Assam and other North Eastern
States during the last three years and the current year, along with the quantum of fund sanctioned/released for the purpose?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS (SMT. PANABAAKA LAXSHMI ) 

(a) to (b): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.450 for 6th December, 2013 asked by Shri
Badruddin Ajmal regarding Welfare Schemes of OMCs under Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas (MOP&NG) in Assam and other
North Eastern States. 

(a) & (b) : Oil PSUs under MOP&NG have implemented various projects relating to welfare and development of SC, STs, Other
Backward Classes (OBCs), Minorities and other persons residing in neighbourhood of projects in Assam and other North Eastern
States. The thrust areas under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) are on issues like education, health care, drinking water, skill
development, infrastructure development, promotion of arts, sports, literature and culture etc. 

The expenditure incurred during last three years by different oil PSUs under MOPNG to carry out such activities in Assam and other
North Eastern States are given as under:

        Rs. in Crores
Sr, No. Name of PSUs    Year  Funds utilised
1. Indian Oil Corporation Limited  2010-11  128.41
      2011-12  82.73
      2012-13  78.97
2. Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited 2010-11  4.78
      2011-12  8.21
      2012-13  8..8
3. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited 2010-11  0.30 
      2011-12  0.33
      2012-13  0.32
4. GAIL India Limited   2010-11  6.09
      2011-12  5.83
      2012-13  7.15
5. Oil India Limited   2010-11  6.18
      2011-12  5.12
      2012-13  7.8
6. Engineers India Limited   2010-11  1.44 
      2011-12  0.37
      2012-13  0.17
7 Numaligarh Refinery Limited  2010-11  4.97
      2011-12  5.86
      2012-13  5.51
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